/77:%
Rule 2.47 ——

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2 = 2 4 B

Name of Company

Form 2.24B(CH})

Company Number

ABS London Limited 03934698
in the Court case number (For court use only)
High Court of Justice - Manchester District
Registry 1092 of 2010
{full name of court]
nsert full name(s) {
:lddr:;s?es) ofel{hg n WE ®

administrator(s}

Stephen P Holgate of PKF (UK) LLP, Farnngdon Place, 20 Farnngdon Road, London, EC1M 3AP

Philip J Long of PKF (UK) LLP, Farringdon Place, 20 Farringdon Road, London, EC1M 3AP

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
)

14 QOctober 2010 24 February 2011

(b) insert dates ©)

Signed (—\

For the Joint Adriinistratgrs |\

Dated (]; ' \ !

Stephen P Holgate

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact information in the box Farrlngdon Place, 20 Farrlngdon Road, London, EC1M 3AP
opposite but if you ¢ 1t will help Companies Heuse to

contact you if there 1s a query on the form - The contact
information that you give will be visible to searchers of the Tel 020 7065 0000
public record

DX Number DX Exchange
> When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
-3
3 Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ2 DX 33050 Cardiff
m -
?: *AFNLCRXX
S AQ 24/02/2011 30
COMPANIES HOUSE
COMPANIES HOUSE

Doc Ref Form 2 24B - Administrator's prograss report doc Rev 1110




PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS, AS ADDRESSED

Our ref

SPH/SAH/EJK/cl/4017146/2400

4 March 2011

Dear Sir/Madam

ABS London Limited {‘the Company’ or ‘ABS")
In Administration

Final report to creditors on the progress of the administration pursuant to Rule 2.117A of the
insolvency Rules 1986

1
11

12
13

14
2
21

22
23

INTRODUCTION

In accordance with Rule 2 117A of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the Joint Administrators now
present therr final report on the administration of the Company

Thus report should be read in conjunchion with our previous reports to creditors

We confirm that the Joint Administrators’ Proposals as circulated to creditors were accepted at
the meeting of creditors on 23 June 2010

The statutory information i1s attached at Appendix A
THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS

An extract from the Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the administration 1s attached at
Appendix B

These proposals were accepted by the crediters on 23 June 2010, wathout any modifications

The Joint Administrators believe that the purpose of the administration, bemng a distribution to one
or more secured or preferential creditor as detailed in the propesals, has been achieved

Tel 020 70650000 | Fax 0207065 0650
Email steve holgate@uk pkf com | www pkf co uk
PKF (UK) LLP | Farnngdon Place | 20 Famngdon Road | London | EC1M 3AP | DX 479 London/Chancery Lane

Important notice Partners and staff of PKF (UK) LLP acting as administrative recervers or administrators contract without personal Eability For companies and businesses in
admirustration the affars business and property of the company or business are managed by the admurustrators Al Insolvency appointment takers of PKF (LK) LLP ara
authorised by The Insutute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales except R Barclay A Buchanan and B Jackson who are authorised by The Institute of Chartersd
Accountants of Scotland  All insolvency appointment takers of PKF (UK) LLP are licensed in the UK.

PKF (UK) LLP 1s a hmited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC310487

A list of members’ names is open (o Inspaction at Famngdon Plase, 20 Farmngdon Road, London EC1M 3AP the pnncpal place of business and registered
ofiice PKF (UK) LLP 13 authonsed and reguiated by the Financial Services Authority for investment business actmtes PKF {UK) LLP 13 a member finm of the
PHKF Intemnational Limited network of legally independent firms and does not accept any responsibility or Gability for the actions or inachons on the part of any
other individual member firm or firms




31

41
411

412

413

414

42

421

43

431

432

44

441

PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

We attach a copy of our receipts and payments account up to 24 February 2011, at Appendix C

STEPS TAKEN IN THE ADMINISTRATION AND MATTERS STILL ONGOING IN THE
LIQUIDATION

Long leasehold property (‘the Property’)
ABS traded from a commercial unit within a buillding at 47 Paul Street, London

As previous advised we instructed GVA Grimley to market the Property and we accepted an offer
subject to contract

Unfortunately contract negotiations were protracted as the purchaser’s funder requested a clause
be removed from the lease The landlord demanded compensation of £10k which was negotiated
down to £7 5k and of this £2 5k was agreed to be paid by the purchaser

Contracts were exchanged and the transaction completed on 27 January 2011

After completion of the sale of the Property, the Joint Administrators distributed net fixed charge
realisations to HSBC Bank plc (‘the Bank’) of £5655k These realisations included rents received
in respect of ABSL Maintenance Limited’s (‘ABSL’) occupation of the Property, and were net of
legal fees and agents fees n relation to the sale, and Joint Administrators’ fees of £10k

The Joint Admenistrators have sent Form 2 34B ‘Notice of move from administration to creditors
voluntary Iiquidation’ to Companies House and the hquidation will be effective when Companies
House has processed and filed the form

The balance of Company funds wili be transferred to the Joint Liquidaters account

Book debts

Our agents, Naismiths Quantity Surveyors (‘Naismiths’), will continue to collect the book debts
and contracts in progress for the Company in iquidation The book debts are currently estimated
to realise between £99k to £257k, before costs

Loans

The Joint Liquidators will continue to pursue the associated debts of £300k and £17k due to the
Company from Norton Heights Limited (‘NHL'} and Messrs Anthony Smith and Kevin Selvester
respectively

As previously reported, a statutory demand was issued by the Company to NHL in relation to the
outstanding debt The directors of NHL subsequently produced an agreement between the
Company and NHL which purports to defer repayment of the loan until sale of the proposed
development Our solicitors are currently reviewing this agreement

Other outstanding matters
Shortly following our appointment we received notficaton from HM Revenue & Customs

(HMRC’) of an (nvestigation into the Share Incentive Plan and the Company's tax planning We
were obliged to comply with the nformation request and to assist




442

443

51
511

52

521

53

531

532

54

541

61

71

72

PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

HMRC have 1ssued a determination against the Company claming c£2m in unpaid PAYE/NIC in
relation to the scheme We have sought a postponement and appeal pending the outcome of a
test case being made by the Company's former tax advisers, Haslers

The Joint Administrators have investigated a number of matters that came to light duning the
administration and these investigations will be continued by the Joint Liqguidators

CREDITORS
Secured creditors

The Bank holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets As at the date of our
appointment the Bank was owed £586k in respect of its lending to the Company (excluding post
demand entries)

As reported above, £555k has been distributed to the Bank in relation to therr fixed charge over
the Property

Preferential creditors

The preferential creditors consist of the employee claims for the arrears of wages, subject to
statutory limits, and unpaid holiday pay, and are expected to be in the region of cE20k We
currently expect a distribution will be paid to the preferential creditors, although this 1s dependent
on Naismiths achieving debtor realisations close to their best case estimate

Prescribed part

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 requires the Jomnt Administrators to set aside a
prescribed amount of the Company's ‘net property’ towards satisfaction of non-preferential
claims Net property ts the amount of property that would otherwise be available for satisfaction
of debentures secured by, or holders of, any floating charge created by the Company after 15
September 2003

The Bank's charge was created prior to 15 September 2003 and therefore the prescnbed part
provisions do not apply

Unsecured creditors

On the assumption that Nassmiths’ book debt realisations approximate therr best case estimate, a
distribution will be avarlable to unsecured creditors However due to the nature of the debts the
position will not be certain for some tme

OTHER MATTERS

The Joint Administrators have complied with all regulatory and statutory requirements under the
Insolvency Act 1986 and the Company’'s Directors Disqualfication Act 1986

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

From 14 Apnl 2010 to 25 February 2011 the Joint Administrators have incurred time costs of
£142,468 at an average charge out rate of £219 79 per hour The time costs are details at
Appendix D

Please note that it 1s common with most professional service firms, including PKF (UK} LLP, for
charge out rates to change from time to time  The rates/costs reflect a number of such changes
over the period of the administration, none of which i1s individually matenal




73

74

75

PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

Disbursements during this same pernod total £1,716 60 The disbursements to date are detailed
as follows

Disbursement Category 1 Category 2
£ £
Travel 360
Postage & Courler 632 92
Advertising 144 38
Company Search Fees 2300
Document Storage 17000
Land Registry Fees 2000
Insolvency Bonds and Insurances 528 00
Room Hire 194 70
1,521 80 194 70

Our firm's disbursements are charged on the basis of costs incurred or costs generally charged to
clients for such services (which approximate to cost and do not include any overhead recovery)

Category 1 disbursements are those which generally comprise externa!l supplies of incidental
services spectfically identifiable to the client Category 2 disbursements are generally services
supplied internally and require the approval of creditors  Approval to take Category 2
disbursements was padded as a resolution at the meeting of creditors held on 23 June 2010

| trust the above provides you with sufficient information, however should you have any questions please
contact Max Walker on 020 7065 0326

Stephen P

Joint Administrator

Enc




PKF

Accountants &

business advisers
Appendix A

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Court details for the Administration:

High Court of Justice (Manchester Distnct Registry), 1092 of
2010

Full name:

ABS London Limited

Trading name.

‘ABS London’ formerly ‘Airtech’

Registered number:

03934698

Registered address:

Farrningdon Place, 20 Farnngdon Road, London, EC1M 3AP

Company directors:

Anthony Smith
Kevin Selvester

Patrick Cassidy
Company secretary: Anthony Smith
Shareholdings held by the directors None
and secretary:
Date of the Administration 14 Apnil 2010

appointment:

Administrators’ names and
addresses:

Stephen Paul Holgate and Philip James Long of PKF (UK)
LLP, Farnngdon Place, 20 Farnngdon Road, Lendon, EC1M
3AP

Appointor's name and address:

HSBC Barnk plc, 8 Canada Square, London, E14 SHQ

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

Paragraph 3(c) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
“realising property In order to make a distribution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors”

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

Jomntly and severally

End of the Administration:

Notice of move from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation to be filed at Registrar of Companies

Estimated dividend for unsecured
creditors:

Currently uncertain and dependent on final asset realisations

Estimated values of the prescribed
part and net property:

Not apphicable, qualifying floating charge was created prior
to 15 September 2003

Whether and why the Administrators
intend to apply to court under
Section 176A(5) |1A86:

N/A

The European Regulation on
Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation (EC) No. 1346/2000 of
29 May 2000):

Main proceedings England & Wales




PKF

Accountants &

business advisers
Appendix B

EXTRACT FROM
“I'HE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE
OF THE ADMINISTRATION’




i1

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

In accordance with paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (‘the Act’) and Rule

233

of the Insolvency Rules 1986, Stephen Paul Holgate and Phiip James Long the

Administrators of the Company, make to the creditors the following proposals for achieving the
purpose of the Administration commenced on 14 Apnt 2010

1)

m)

v)

vi)

a)

b)

Vi)

The Administrators will continue to manage and finance the Company’s business, affairs
and property from asset realisations in such manner as they consider expedient with a
view to realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

It 1s proposed that the Administrators do all such things and generally exercise all of therr
powers as Administrators contained in Schedule | of the Act as they, in their discretion,
consider desirable or expedient, in order to achieve the purposes of the Administration, to
protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisation of those
assets or for any purpose incidental to these proposals

The Administrators may investigate and, If appropnate, pursue any claims that the
Company may have under the Companies Act 1985 or the Act or otherwise

If the Administrators think that funds will become avalable for unsecured creditors, the
Administrators may, at their discretion, establish in principle the claims of unsecured
credrtors for adjudication by a subsequent Liquidator, for the Administrator or Supervisor of
a Company Voluntary Arrangement/Scheme of Arrangement and that the costs of so doing
be met as a cost of the Administration as part of the Administrators’ remuneration

In the event that the Administrators consider it appropnate, they may seek consent from
the appropniate classes of creditors to extend their statutory term of twelve months for a
further penod not exceeding six months, pursuant to paragraph 76(2)(b) of Schedule B1 to
the Act, and that If a further extension Is considered appropriate, the Administrator may
make an application to Court pursuant to paragraph 76(2)(a) in this regard

The Administrators may use either of the following exit route strategies in order to bring the
Administration to an end

Once asset disposals are complete and If sufficient funds are available for distribution to
unsecured creditors then the Joint Administrators will cause the Company to be placed
into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act
with Stephen P Holgate and P J Long of PKF (UK) LLP apponted as Joint Ligudators
and any act required or to be done by the Joint Liquidators may be done by any or both
of them In accordance with paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act, creditors may
nominate alternative Liquidators, provided that the nomination 1s made after receipt of
these proposals and before they are approved, OR

In the event that there are insufficient funds to enable a distnbution to the unsecured
creditors, 1t I1s proposed that the Administrators present a petiton at Court for the winding
up of the Company pursuant to paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 to the Act They will also
seek their appointment as Joint Liquidators pursuant to Section 140(1) of the Act and will
seek ther release as Administrators from Court pursuant to paragraph 98(2)(c) of
Schedule B1 to the Act

The Administrators be discharged from liabiity in accordance with paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Act, 14 days after they cease to be Administrators of the Company or
In any case at a time determined by the Court




vit) The Administrators shall be remunerated on a time costs basis by reference to PKF (UK)
LLP's normal rates for the time spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising
in the Administration It will be for the creditors’ committee to fix the basis and the level of
the Administrators' fees but If no commuttee is appointed, it will be for the general body of
creditors to determine these instead




ABS London Limited

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Bank interest

Rent

Deed of varniation

Leasehold Property Subject to a Charge
Hire Purchase Motor Vehicles
Furniture & Equipment

Motor Vehicles

Book Debts

Insurance Refund

Cash at Bank

Software Licences

Bank Interest Gross

Rates Refunds

VAT Payable

Unreconciled debtor receipts

PAYMENTS

Legal fees

Service charge

Leasehold Property Expense
Deed of vanation - landlord & legal cos
Valuation Fee

Office Holder's Fee

Due to HSBC Bank ple
Office Holders Fees

Office Holders Expenses
Agents/Valuers Fees

Legal Fees
Non-Reclarmable VAT
Insurance of Assels

Bank Charges

VAT Recevable

Vat Control Account

BALANCE - 24 February 2011

(In Administration)

Statement From 14/10/2010
of affairs To 24/02/2011
£ £
163 84
3,000 00
2,500 00
600,000 00 575,000 00
6,000 00 -
3,000 00 -
275,000 00 8,428 38
5,057 00 -
1,520 00
1,079 50

591,691 72

12,400 00

8,234 38
9,534 00
10,000 00
555,132 29
30,000 00
381 24

5,123 26
9572

3315

227

13,474 97

- 828 01

643,483 27

—_——

Appendix C

From 14/04/2010

To 24/02/2011
£

163 84
21,000 00
2,500 00
575,000 00

12,000 00
11,500 00
35,026 55
250 00
5,057 60
1,520 00
027

125 11
5,192 00
12,117 36

681,452 73

12,400 00
30017
1,400 00
8,234 38
11,197 00
10,000 00
555,132 29
30,000 00
1,716 60
12,058 45
5,123 26
146 87
696 15
2112
16,334 83
1,493 46

666,254 58

—————

15,198.15

Stephen P Holgate
Joint Administrator




6L 612 8le) Aunoy abeiaay

0z 8v9 s 8ov'zrl 0L pve 66 LZ5'6E [1]%-72 06 56951 SR OFL S5 ZT.G'8F 65 L8 S0 829'8¢

Gl GE G5 607'E Gl &g G5 60t'E 000 000 000 000 oo a0 o0

or L 09 Z6¢ - - or 09 262 - - - -

0Ly 06 089'L - - - - 0Lt 06 0£9'} - -

GE L8 G5 120'GL 0g 8v 08 96}'¥ LTS S2 90¢'| orsl 08 EVE'S 06 0L 0L¥LL'Y

oL0 05 L} oLo 05 LL ooo 000 000 000 oo o 000

51 6¥ S5 L20'2) 0t Ic 048062 ge L G1 9e5'1 08 g1 09 628'¢ 0LE 0L esL't

GB Go 0F 906'2 Se S8 0F 806'2 Q00 000 000 000 000 oco

S 0} SE ¥86'C 000 000 000 000 052 0s 209'2 S6 ¢ 591821

Ge L SLO1E'L 029 00 818 SLo GE 1e 0990 02 802 oro ggesi

SL1 GZ 998 000 000 000 000 000 000 St G2 998

S0 ZE SgELr'e 06 81 0l 260'Z gLe St 6v¥ 086 0z 1ee'e ol 02 9e¢

S8 ElL gL L10'Y 0es oF Lig gL o ge e 0e g 01 6£8°L aLe 0E 66Z'L

0r G 00 616 0¥ S 00 6v6 ooo 000 000 000 Q00 000

022y 0L6L9'LL 0e 61 06 6822 s6¢ GG 9t9 oL 8l 02 082'9 ggs 86 oY’z

0gee 09916'c oF 234 00882 0r S 098241 000 000 000 000

09 Ly 0t 829'8 09 GE oseze'y A d GZ 988 0s ¢ 05 806°L gze 52 ls0'L

020 0z LL 020 0z liL 000 Q0o oco 000 000 o0oo

ove Q0 0zZy v e 00 02F 000 000 000 000 (Hel 0o o

08 v+ 09 094'%1 0oo goo 0oL v 0 glo'e 09¢l 0z 6Ly 0s 81 0} 696'9

0co 06 ¥l 00o 000 000 000 000 000 oeo 06 L1

096l 09 6£5'9 oLz 0L ¥i€ 050 05 ¥0I 06 S 05 8.£'g 051 05 ZvL

(1A% OF vot 0¥ s 0% ¥5¥ 000 000 000 000 000 000

06 8¢ 08 256'6 oLs 0E I52'L sg ol §9 LzZg'e GZ9 528912 04 4 01 500°¢

0s 0 [0 34 00 oo ey 000 000 000 000 000 000

0c +#¢ ¥8 LIE'S 02 ¥¢ ¥2 226'C 099 ov 6i8°1 S0¢ §6 GE6 SLO SZvi

0.0 0L 121 02 ¢ 0Ll 050 05 v0L 000 oco 000 000

GG $2 510089 (1] 0r zeo'l 062 0l 909 SO Pl GG EDB'Y 0L0 0L 892

06 ¥ 0L ¥SE'L 0o 000 00¢g 00 L29 000 000 06| 0Li2L

08 0E 09 609'%1 000 000 000 000 1] 4 0l 26¥%'L 05 82 05 LLL'EL

sinoH (3} unowy SINCH (3) unowy sINoH  (3)unowy  snoH  (3)unowy  sINoOH (3} wnowy

jejol JUEJSISSY faojensiuupy  Jolueg / jostaadng JeBeuep 103284|( / 19UpEd

a xipuaddy

|BuBRI00S
SI9SeYAIN AIRAS0I YIm SU0ISSNIsIg/suonenobon
S|EUOISSL0Id JaYIQ/sI0)dog siualby ypm Buisery
suonebisanu|

(a|1snu . spuadapu| yiim Buiser)/sawsyog ucisuag
(¢SI unm spuny jo yueawabpo| pue swinial Oyo Bupnpul) souedwo) Alimels
UOHBSILILIPY [BISUIE)

uoneBn/aouapuodsalon [ebay

Buipuog 9 soueInsuy|

Buipel) jusunuoddy jsod

SUONeSIERY 19SSV JAUIOD

suonesiieay Jgaq yood

SUCNESI{ESY Y2018

uoljesieay 19ssy paxid

swie)n asfodwy

SI0)IpaIY) |BIUAISIDI4 UON

SIOGNPpRID) [euad)aId

{dH pue sse9| Jo Bupnpus) sJoppal) painsas Aued
{718 'spuny 10} Bununoosoe/Bunioday) sioupaln painaag
HNoD/ILOAsAB08Y [eRUO

YoM 9861 YAdD

Sa|NUWoy) uoepnbrysionpaln

sal)pqel Xe 1 SI9pIoM 300

SUQINGU)SIQ] 3 SPUSPIAI

Ajle1auag uonoung Buuaiyse)

Buipg g sauBWWNG S|

Buuoyuop % Buluuerq

uonzjdwon asey

malnay Jabeuep Jolusg/suped

SYSE] °5eqd

AljelIeN

1402 A1enigad ¥Z 01 0402 (dY 1 poued auy 40j 51509 sl
Paljw] UopUCT SAY SR JUBKD




